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1113121,4:25 PM 

BZA AP-P-lication Form 
BZA Number: 149134 

General Information 

The undersigned hereby petitions the Board of Zoning Appeal for the following: 

Special Permit: __ Variance: X Appeal: _; 

PETITIONER: Massachusetts Avenue Sz6-86Q LLC _ % /-ltfi Pf~ t Jai,rt p/ ~ v~ 
PETITIONER'S ADDRESS: 40 Glenhaven Road, West Roxbury, MA 02132 

LOCATION OF PROPERTY: 878 Massachusetts Ave, Cambrjdg~, MA 

TYPE OF OCCUPANCY: Restaurant and Bar 

REASON FOR PETITION: 

/Sign/ 

DESCRIPTION OF PETITIONER'S PROPOSAL: 

ZONING DISTRICT: Residence C-2B Zone 

People's Republik, prior tenant at this location, also had sign larger than 30 square feet, but natural. However, 
in order to be visible to our customers, we need at least 30 feet self illuminated signage given that other 
neighboring business at this location have similar and/or larger signs. 

SECTIONS OF ZONING ORDINANCE CITED: 

Article: 7.ooo Section: 7.16.21.C (Signs). 

Date: ;LJ/ q 1 Zj_ 
' r 

Original 
Signature(s): 

Address: 

Tel. No. 6177590475 

E-Mail Address: 

(Petitioner (s) I Owner) 

(Print Name) 
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BZA APPLICATION FORM - OWNERSHIP INFORMATION 

To be completed by OWNER, signed before a notary and returned to 
The Secretary of the Board of Zoning Appeals . 

~ ·\ A~ 
r/we ~~ ~sJc..chv. 'l~S ~0~6(5D LLC 

Address:1CJ Gb'n~ --J. UA:~c&)\J/1 ~c5Ll\.2.___, 
State that I/We own the property located at J>:? 8 (& S J ~ , c~~ 
which is the subject of this zoning application. 

The record title of this prc;Pe~ is in the name of {\(lo.._ )) ~~J-cid:J M-v,'E:_ 
~Co - 2$151) L~ 

*Pursuant to a deed of duly recorded in the date --~~~~-' Middlesex South 

County Registry of Deeds at Book 7/ Ce l a I Page 1 g cp ; or 

Middlesex Registry District of Land Court, Certificate No·--~~~~~~~~--

Book --~~----- Page --------------~----

AUTHORIZED TRUSTEE, OFFICER OR AGENT* 

*Written evidence of Agent's standing to represent petitioner may be requested. 

Commonwealth of Massachusetts, County of ~rv1~~'~u1~~~lw~~\!qt~,_ ____________ __ 
The above-name ~\J~tA~\~{~A~A~·~f~~~l~J--~~~\~A~V1{)~~S~---- personally appeared before me, 

this )~ '\h of l\)\lViMb~o 'i\ 

My commission expires M(XA~ \f 1 "J,D7fhNotary Seal). 
AMANDA M. DeANGELO 

Notary Public 

• If ownership is not shown in recorded deed, e.g . if by court order, recent 
deed, or inheritance , please include documentation. 

(ATTACHMENT B - PAGE 3) 
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11/3/21, 4;25 PM 

2. TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA (INCLUDING BASEMENT 7'-0" IN HEIGHT AND ATIIC AREAS GREATER THAN 5') DIVIDED BY 

LOT AREA. 

3. OPEN SPACE SHALL NOT INCLUDE PARKING AREAS, WALKWAYS OR DRIVEWAYS AND SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 

DIMENSION OF 15'. 

BZA ARplication Form 

SUPPORTING STATEMENT FOR A VARIANCE 

EACH OF THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS FOR A VARIANCE MUST BE ESTABLISHED AND SET FORTH IN 
COMPLETE DETAIL BY THE APPLICANT IN ACCORDANCE WITH MGL40A, SECTION 10. 

A) 
A literal enforcement of the provisions of this Ordinance would involve a substantial hardship, 
financial or otherwise, to the petitioner or appellant for the following reasons: 

Limiting size to 10 Square Feet and not allowing our signage to be self illuminating will make us 
less visible to walking traffic as other n eighboring businesses have large and self illuminating 
signages. Example are: smoke shop at 884 Massachusetts Avenue and Liquor Store at 892 
Massachusetts Avenue. It will be a financial hardship to us if we choose to operate our 
restaurant without well visible signage. 

The hardship is owing to the following circumstances relating to the soil conditions, shape or 
B) topography of such land or structures and especially affecting such land or structures by not 

affecting generally the zoning district in which it is located for the following reasons: 

C) 

1) 

2) 

This kind of signage is quite normal at this area of Massachusetts Ave and people in this area are 
accustomed with such signages. 

DESIRABLE RELIEF MAY BE GRANTED WITHOUT EITHER: 

Desirable relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good for the 
following reasons: 

This kind of signage is quite normal at this area of Massachusetts Ave and people in this area are 
accustomed with such signages. We are more than happy to follow restricted hours of operation 
if city chooses us to have them to follow. 

Desirable relief may be granted without nullifying or substantially derogating from the intent or 
purpose of this Ordinance for the following reasons: 

Prior tenant at this location, which was also a restaurant and bar, used to have larger than 30 
square feet signage at this location. 

* If you have any questions as to whether you can establi sh all of the applicab le legal requirements, you 
should consult with an attorney. 
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11/3/21,4:25 PM 

Applicant: Massachusetts Avenue 8-z6-88o llC 

Location: 40 Glenhaven Road 

Phone: 6177590475 

Existing 
Cooditions 

TOTAL GROSS 2319 
FLOOR AREA: 

LOT AREA: 2319 
RATIO OF GROSS 
FLOOR AREA TQ LOT N/A 

AREA: 2 

LOT AREA OF EACH 
N/A 

DWELLI~G U~II 

SIZE OE LOT; WIDTH N/A 

DEPTH N/A 

SETBAC~S I~ FEET: FRONT N/A 

REAR N/A 

LEFT SIDE N/A 

RIGHT 
N/A 

SIDE 

SIZE QE BUILD IN~; HEIGHT N/A 

WIDTH N/A 

RAIIO OF USABLE 
OEEf::l SP&CE TO LOT N/A 

AREA:. 
f::IO, OE DWELLING 

N/A 
~ 
NO. OF PARKING 

N/A 
SPACES: 

NO. OF LOADING 
AREAS: 

DISTANCE TO 
NEAREST BLDG. ON N/A 
SAME LOT 

( 

BZA AP-J~Iication Form 

DIMENSIONAL INFORMATION 

Present Use/Occupancy: Restaurant and Bar 

Zone: Residence C-2B Zone 

Requested Use/Occupancy: Restaurant and Bar 

Reguested Ordinance 

Conditions ~ujremeots 

2319 2319 (max.) 

2319 2319 (min.) 

N/A N/A 

N/A N/A 

N/A N/A 

N/A N/A 

N/A N/A 

N/A N/A 

N/A N/A 

N/A N/A 

N/A N/A 

N/A N/A 

N/A N/A 

N/A N/A 

N/A N/A 

N/A N/A 

Describe where applicable, other occupancies on the same lot, the size of adjacent buildings on same lot, and type of 
construction proposed, e.g; wood frame, concrete, brick, steel, etc.: 

N/A 

1. SEE CAMBRIDGE ZONING ORDINANCE ARTICLE 5.000, SECTION 5.30 (DISTRICT OF DIMENSIONAL REGULATIONS). 

3/4 



IRAM FAROOQ 
Assistant Cit)' Manager for 

COmmunity Development 

SANDRA CLARKE 
Doputy Director 

Chief of Administration 

KHAUL MOGASSABI 
Deputy Director 

Chief of Planning 

344 Broadway 
Cambridge, MA 02139 

Voice: 617 349-4600 
Fax: 617 349-4669 
TIY: 617 3494621 

YN/W.cambridgema.gov 

C I T Y OF CAMBRIDGE 

Community Developme nt Department 

( 

SIGN CERTIFICATION FORM 
COVER SHEET 

Sign Text: TANJORE RESTAURANT & BAR 

Location of Sign: 878 MASSACHUSETIS AVE, CAMBRIDGE, MA 021 39 

Applicant: RUTU, INC DIBIA TANJORE 

PANAGIOTIS TROBAGIS (CONTRACTOR NAME) 

Zoning District:_C_-2_B _____ Overlay District:--------

Area of Special Planning Concem: (Sec. 19.46 & 19.42.1) -------

Application Date:_1_012_2_12_02_1 _____ _ 

Sketch of sign enclosed: Yes x No ___ _ 

PLEASE NOTE: All signs must receive a permit from the Inspectional 
Services Department (ISD) before installation. Community Development 
Department Certification action does NOT constitute issuance of a permit or 
certification that all other code requirements have been met. Do not contract for 
the fabrication of a sign until all permits have been issued including City 
Council aru>roval. ifnecessaxy for signs in the public way*. 

* Any sign or portion of a sign extending more than six ( 6) inches into the 
public way/sidewalk, must receive approval from the Cambridge City Council; 
a bond must be posted with the City Clerk. 

The Sign Ordinance is available online under Article 7.000 at 
h#os://www.cambridgema.gov/CDD/zoninganddevelopment/Zoning/Ordinance 

Contact Liza Paden at 617 349 4647 or lpaden@cambridgema.gov for further 
information. 
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l'roposcd \VALl_, Sign 

A rca in Squarc feet: __ ._1<_) ___ Dimensions: __ 2._' 1_' ('--1---'-1) ____ X --~1 2~·..:::.5_c' ('-'W..:...L.-) __ _ 

11111111inntion: Natural lntcm:1l X Extem:1l 

H cigh t (ft·om gl'onnd to thl' top of the sign) : 12.5' 

1. COM1'LFTR \Vl-IEN SIGN IS ACCESSORY TO A .FIRST FLOOR STORE 
L~ngth in feet of store fro nt facing stTeet: (a) 422.28 feet . Area of signs allowed accessory to store: 

outside (1 x a) 10 sq/ ft , behind windows (0.5 x a) . Area 'of all existing signs on 

the store front to remain (including any freestanding s ign):_ N_ on_e _____ . Area of additional signs 

pc1mittcd: ___ ___ _ 

2. COMPLETE FOR ANY OTHER SIGN 
Length in feet of building facade facing street: (a) . Area of signs allowed accessory to 

the building facade: outside (1 x a) behind windows (0.5 x a) . Area of 

all existing signs on the building facade to remain (including any freestanding sign):. _______ _ 

Area of additional signs pennitted: _____ _ _ 

SUMMARY OF LIMITATIONS FOR WALL SIGNS (see reverse side for more general summary of the sign 
regulations; review Article 7.000 of the Zoning Ordinance for aU zoning requirements.) 

AREA: 60 square feet maximum. HEIGHT ABOVE THE GROUND: 20 feet but below the sills of second Door 
windows. ILLUMINATION: Natural or external, or internal illumination with significant limitations. NUMBER: No 
limit. · 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT CERTIFICATION 

Sign conforms to requirements of Article 7.000: YES. ____ NO X 

Sign requires a variance from the Board of Zoning Appeal: YES ___ _ 

Relevant sections: 7.16.2l.C -------------------------------------------------------
COMMENTS: 

Maximum sign permitted for nonconforming uses in residence districts is 10 sq/ft; 

a 30 sq/ft sign is proposed. JIJumination is limited to natural or external lighting; internal illumination 

is pro osed. 

Date: 11/2/2021 COD Representativ . Mason Wells, Associate 
Zoning Planner, CDD 
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SIGN CERTIFICATION FORM 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

CERTIFCATION OF EXEMPTION 

Applicant: ta\con b H:t(}tlt) 

Signature ~£4 J;MJib 

Telephone: k,\1 3(X; lt4~ FAX:. _ ___ ____ _ 

Location of Premises: ~=7~ Musso.~' Jse\\s ~\le , QuyV\ ~fld(,f c MA 02 f ?Cf 
I 

Zoning District:. _______ Overlay District:·- ----,------

Date Application Submitted:.---loo!OE:.v.~....~.I H~/l....JoWa..c..=2...:..4 ------ ------

Sketch of Sign Enclosed: j Yes ____ No 

PLEASE NOTE: Signs, even if exempt under Article 7.000, may require a permit from the 
lospectional Services Department (lSD) before installation. Community Development Department 
(CDD) action does NOT constitute isSuance of a permit or certification that aU other code 
requirements have been met. Awnings of any kind projecting over a city sidewalk require City 
Council approval. 

REASON FOR EXEMPTION: Awning without graphics ___ Exempt signs in Section 7.16.11 
(~ncluding directional signs) __ _ 

Date: _ ___ CDD Representative--- ---- --------- ----

Copies: ISD _ _ City Clerk* __ CDD _ _ App1icant __ 



.. 

( 

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts 

• 

Departmentofln4ustria1Accidents -
1 Congress Street, Suite 100 

Boston, MA 02114·2017 
www.mass.gov/dia 

Workers' Compensation Insurance Affidavit: Builders/Contractors/Eicctrlcians/Plumbers. 
TO BE FILED WITH THE PERMITTING AUTHORITY. 

A licant Information 

Address: l\S\R 'MAS:t\U\\J"&IT5 AV 
City/State/Zip: ~fl \tW\~ ~""N I M A /(l) 2 4 f.l, 0 

Phone#: 

Are yoo an employer? Check the appropriate box: 

1.0 I am n employer wjth ~loyees (fullandlor prut-tirne}.• 

2. ~ I aro a sole proprietor or partnei'Ship and hnve no employees worlring for me in 
~ny capacity. [No workers' eomp. insurnnce required.] 

3.0 II!!Tla homeowner doing all work myself.[No worl<ers' comp. insurnnce req11ircd.) t 

4.Q I am a homeowner and will be hiring controctors to conduct all work on my property. I will 
ensure !hat aU contJaCtOrs ellh£r have w<nkers' compensation insurance or are sole 
proprietors with nt> employee!~. 

5.0 I mn a general contrnctor and I have hired tho sub-ct>ntmctors listed on the 3lU!Chtd shecL 
lbese sub-contractors !lave empk>yecs and have workers • eornp. insunmce.: 

6.Q We are 11 cOI)lOmtion :md its officen: have exercised their right of CJ~emption per MGL e. 
152. §I (4). wtd we have no employees. [No workers' comp. insurance required.] 

Type of project (required): 

7. 0 New construction 

8. D Remodeling 

9. ~ Demolition 

l 0 0 Building addition 

11.0 Electrical repairs or additions 

12. D Plumbing repairs or additions 

13. 0 Roof repairs 
14.00tber. _____ _ _ 

*Any applicant that ehecb box #II must also fiU out the sectit>n belt>\\' sht>wing their workers' compensation policy infommtion. 
t HomeownCIS·who submit this affidavit indicating they an: doing aD work nnd then hire outside contmctrus must submit o new ofTidnvit indicatinJ; such. 
fContmctors that cbcek th.ls bOx must altllched on additional sheet showing tbe name of the sub-conlmctors nnd sttte whether or rtOt those entities have 
employees. If the sub-eonunctors have employees, they must provide their ·workers' comp. pt>liey nmnber. 

I 11111 an employer that is providing workers' compensation itlSurmzcefor I'U/ employees. Below is tile policy and job site 
infonnadon. 

Insurance Company Name: PHt LAM £ . Qo~ 
Policy# or Self-ins. Lie.#: (.~J ()IOQ Si ?103~ Expiration Date: eo /3f !21:R.1 
Job Site Address: t; 4~R ·""~SVtc.MV~Ifln AJf., City/State/Zip: fl!Hu67{)1JIMAI02 41(, 
Attach a c:opy of the workers• compensation policy declaration page (showing the policy number and expiration date). 

Failure to secure coverage as required under MGL c. 152, §25A is a criminal violation punishable by a fine up to $1,500.00 
and/or one-year imprisonment, as well as civil penalties in the form of a STOP WORK ORDER and a fine of up to $250-00 a 
day against the violator. A copy of this statement may be forwarded to the Office oflnvestigations of the DIA for insurance 
coverage verification. 

I do hereby certify wzder the Jl.Difls a11d peualdes of perj"ty til at tire information provided above is true and co"ect. 

s;g""""' rrfrtfti~ D••~ oW4: Zo?.l 
Phone#: G~ 

Official use ouly. Do 11ot write i11 til is area, to be completed by cil)' or town official. 

Ciry or Town: Permit/License# ______ _______ _ 

Issuing Authority (circle one): 
1. Board ofRenltb 2. Building Department 3. Cityffown Clerk 4. Electrical Inspector 5. Plumbing Inspector 
6.0ther ______________________ __ 

Contact Person: Phone#: 



1. COl\.1PLETE WHEN SlGN lS ACCESSORY TO A FIRST FLOOR STORE 
Length in feet of store front facing street: (a) 422.28 sg feet . Area of signs allowed accessory to store: 

outside (l x a) 10 sq feet , behind windows (0.5 x a) None . Area ·of all existing signs on 

the store front to remain (including any freestanding sign): 63.48 sq feet . Area of additional signs 

permitted: None 

--.. 
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1151 R Mass Ave 
Arlington, MA 0247 

Doto 08/17/2021 
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SIGNAGE DEPTH 

- SIGNAGE DETAIL -1 

~ 
§ 12v lawvoltagelad 

: ~ : .w-- 1ran~rormer housln9 
: : wr s.ervlc:e ewlwh 
I 

Low voltago Palgo I..ED wlro 

,..._._---1-+--11-- 3mm ACM baok mochunloollyfastonod 
toiOttorbrm 

---==~-- Through bolt snap toggl& anchol'8 

--- H--- 8a<Jf( Pan&l2'" D x 26~ x 160'W 

4• Cuftom tonned Chl)llnEIIIt~tter 
ll'ltemauy IIWmll'lated Wltll 

whlte LEO 'a ChaMellett$t painted 
Color re BlaCk 

.,._____ Total of tho PnnolonCI Chllnnol lottors 
6" 

Walk way is 6'. 
The sign will be installed 
to the buildi.ng L brackets 
and 2 1/2" Screws. 
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SERVICE AGREEMENT 

Estimate C" F"ALCDN ~- l'i ?HICS 

~ INVOICE DATE: 08/20/21 
1151 R Massachusetts /\vonue 
Arlington, MA-02476 
617-306-n48 

INVOICE NO: 591 

Tanjore Restaurant and bar 
Cambridge, MA 

Store front Sign 

1 Set of Store Front Letters 

.. 

Delivery and Installation. 
Labor, hardware and Delivery. 

Cost of labor Remains 60% -Sales tax Charge 40% 

0 1 

SUBTOTAL 

40% 

SALES TAX RATE 

SALES TAX TOTAL 

Paid By TOTAL 

TANKS YOU FOR TOUR BUSINESS! 

;4-J~w£ 
SUNIL NEPALI 

___,/&/~ 
FALCON GRAPHICS 

$ 2,000.00 

$ 1,600.00 

$ 3,600.00 
$ 1,440.00 

%6.25 
$ 90.00 
$3,690.00 



Pacheco, Maria 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subjed: 
Attachments: 

Carol O'Hare <carol@carolok.com> 
Tuesday, December 14, 2021 9:27 AM 
Pacheco, Maria 
BZA: Tanjore Sign, 878 Mass Ave., Case #149134, 12/16/21 
20211208_091036Jpg;20211208_091145Jpg;20211208_091405Jpg;20211208_091527Jpg 

Dear Mr. Alexander, Chair, Mr. Sullivan, Vice Chair, and Board of Zoning Appeal Members: 

Some of you may be surprised by my take on this sign. Here goes. 

A. Zoning Violations 
Tanjore's proposed sign would replace the "landmark" PEOPLE'S REPUBLIK* sign on the triple-length block of Mass Ave. 
between Sellers and Hancock Streets. 
Despite all the commercial store fronts on that block, it's in Residence Zone C-2B. 
The sign would exceeds zoning limits in 2 ways. 
- Lighting: It's internally illuminated, when only external or no illumination is permitted 
- Size: It's 30 sq. ft., when the maximum size is 1 0 sq. ft. 

B. Attached Photos of Mass Ave. signs, all on the triple-length block between Sellers and Hancock Streets. 
• Photo 1 - Eastward: 3 modest, likely zoning-compliant business signs. 
• Photo 2-878 Mass Ave.: Existing, unlit PEOPLE'S REPUBLIK* sign. 
• Photos 3 & 4- Westward: It's Sign-a-Paloozal {Central Square's signage looks downright sedate compared with that 
disparate, dissonant, Route-1-ish strip.) 

C. Two Variances 
Size 
-That Mass Ave. block can hardly be described as residential even though it is designated as C-2B District, where sign-size is 
limited to 10 sq. ft. If the block were designated as a Business District reflecting all the businesses on that stretch, its 30 sq. ft. 
size would be permitted. 
-Isn't Tanjore's sign approximately the same size as the PEOPLE'S REPUBLIK sign? Under 1st Amendment principles, should a 
name-change of restaurant trigger the need for a zoning variance? Or should it "un-grandfather" {or should I say "un­
grandparenf?) a sign? 
- Especially compared with the tacky look of signs to the West, Tanjore's proposed sign is well-designed and attractive. 

Internal Illumination 
-Why can't the designers paint Tanjore Restaurant & Bar in those same eye-catching and reminiscent colors and then simply 
light it externally, which would comply with the CZO. 
- It's hard to imagine how requiring external {CZO OK) rather than internal illumination {CZO GK) would impose a "hardship is 
owing to the following circumstances relating to the soil conditions, shape or topography of such land or structures and 
especially affecting such land or structures by not affecting generally the zoning district in which it is located." 
- Although the storefronts to the west are a signage fiasco, the storefronts to the east appear to be zoning-compliant. 
- If the BZA approves a variance for this sign's internal illumination, what about the next, and the next, etc. 

But, I can easily imagine being in your position and approving Tanjore's proposed sign, as presented. 

Thank you, as always, for your time, service and consideration. 

Sincerely, 

Carol O'Hare 
172 Magazine St. 

1 











City of .Cambridge 
' 

MASSACHUSETIS 

BOARD OF ZONING APPEAL 

831 Mass Avenue, Cambridge, MA. 
(617) 349 -610 0 

BZA 

POSTING NOTICE - PICK UP SHEET 

The undersigned picked up. the notice board for the Board of Zoning 
Appeals Hearing. 

Name: :2u£31tJ J)HG {:G 
(Print) 

Case No. ']SLA - )l}j } 3 '-} 

Hearing Date: /2-f /lej 2) 

Thank you, 
Bza Members 

Date: // P-1? .1-
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Il l Maua:.husatt~o Avenut Cambml9f, MA 02139 
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SIGNAGE DEPTH 

SIGNAGE DETAIL 

'"------.! 

12v lcr.v voltage led 
~- tnlnsfonner houoin9 

wf service switch 

Lowvoltago Palgo LED wlro 

,.------+++- 3mmACM baok mochanicallyfasiOnOd 
to tottor form 

~=~- Through bolt snap IX>ggle anchors 

---++--- 8acf< Panoi 2" 0 X 28"H X 150"W 

4" Cus!om formed cllannel lofler 
lnlemally lllumlhaled With 

-white LEO'$. ChaMel lettet painted 
COlor i& Bleck 

o----- Toal o1 thO P8noland Channol loltotS 
6" 

Walk way is 6'. 
The sign will be installed 
to the building L brackets 
and 2 1 /2" Screws. 
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117-29 
WEST CAMBRIDGE SCIENCE PARK, LLC 
C/0 JACQUES SULTAN 
38 PEQUOSmE RD. 
BELMONT, MA 02478 

117-29 
SULTAN, JACQUES, 
TRUSTEE OF EIGHT SEVEN REALTY TRUST 
38 PEQUOSSffiE RD 
BELMONT, MA 02478 

117-29 
SCHIFF, KAREN AND STEVEN VARGA­
GOLOVCSENKO, TRS. OF K & S REAL TV TRUST 
875 MASSACHUSffiS AVE #3/5 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

117-29 
SULTAN, JACQUES & JOSEPH SOUSSOU, 
TRS. C/0 875 REALTY TRUST 
ATTN: JACQUES SULTAN 
38 PEQUOSSffiE RD 
BELMONT, MA 02478 

117-29 
VANGER, MARK H., 
TR. OF SAVOY OFFICE REALTY TRUST 
875 MASSACHUSffiSAVE., #31 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

117-64 
MOSKOW, ABRAHAM & MICHAEL B. MOSKOW, 
TRUSTEES OF NEWTOWNE TRUST 
2 PARK SQUARE, ROOM 407 
BOSTON, MA 02116-3912 

119-15 
CAMPBELL, IRENE 
501 GREEN ST 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

119-106 
NOYES, DAPHNE B. 
TRUSTEE OF DAPHNE B. NOYES TRUST 
489 GREEN ST. UNIT#1 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

119-9 
DOEBELE JUSTIN W 
TRS JUSTIN W DOEBELE 2021 TR 
66 DANAST 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138 

119-9 
SPRINGER, JOEL YUMIIZUYAMA 
856 MASSACHUSffiSAVE UNIT 856/11 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

117-29 
VANGER, MARK H., 
TR. OF SAVOY OFFICE REALTY TRUST 
32 GRAY STREET 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138 

117-29 
SEGAL, DAVID 
TR. OF 875 MASS. AVE RETAIL CONDO TRUST 
424 LANGLEY RD. 
NEWTON , MA 02459 

119-9 
YU CECILIA LEE 
17 GEORGIEFF RD 
ROLLING HILLS, CA 90274 

117-29 
LEONE, JAMES P. & SUSAN H. GERE, 
TRS THE LEONE & GERE LIV TRUST 
875 MASSACHUSffiS AVE., SUITE 2/4 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

117-29 
LEONE, JAMES P. & SUSAN H. GERE 
875 MASS AVE. SUITE 24 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

119-7 
MASSACH USffiS AVE 876-880 LLC 
40 GLENHAVEN RD. 
WEST ROXBURY, MA 02132 

119-82 
JEMTAK REALTY LLC 
888 MASSACHUSffiS AVE 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

119-106 
BARRY, Ill, EUGENE F. & GUllY VALIZADEH 
489 GREEN ST #2 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

119-9 
ECHEVERRY FERNANDO 
856 MASSACHUSffiS AVE- UNIT 856-1 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

117-29 
NEUWALDER PROPERTIES, LLC 
20 BONNER AVE 
SOMERVILLE, MA 02143 

MEHMET SAHIN 
1151R MASS AVENUE 
ARLINGTON, MA 0247 

MASSACHUSmS AVENUE 876-880 LLC 

40 GLENHAVEN ROAD 
WEST ROXBURY, MA 02132 

117-29 
NEUWALDER PROPERTIES, LLC 
20 BONNER AVE 
SOMERVILLE, MA 02143 

117-29 
EMARK LLC 
875 MASS AVE SUITE #41 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

117-29 
SOUSSOU, HELEN M. & MARTHA L WALTHER, 
C/0 875 MASS AVE REAL TV TRUST 
ATIN: JAQUES SULTAN 
38 PEQUOSSETI RD 
BELMONT ST, MA 02478 

119-8 
CAMBRIDGE TOWER CORPORATION 
872 MASS AVE 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

119-5 
SUN LIFE ASSURANCE CO OF CANADA 
C/0 BENT ALL KENNEDY (U.S) LP 
ONE FEDERAL ST 25TH FLR 
BOSTON, MA 02110 

119-9 
LIU DUANCHEN 
856 MASSACHUSffiS AVE- UNITE 856-10 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

117-29 
MACKENZIE SCOTT Ill & MARCELLA W 
TRS MACKENZIE FAMILY REVOCABLE TRUST 
80 STANDISH ST UNIT 2 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138 

119-106 
MALHOTRA, PRAVEEN & NEHA DHARNI 
2 PRESCOTT PL 
BEDFORD, MA 01730 



119-14 
MOSS, KATHERINE F. & KATHRYN PORTLE 
495 GREEN ST 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

119-9 
CASLOWITZ, ANDREA E. 
848 MASSACHUSETTS AVE.- UNIT #848/3 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

119-9 
VOSNIADOU, STYLIANI 
73 VASILISSIS SOPHIA, AVE 
ATHENS, - 11521 

119-9 
BURT, ALISA ANN 
850 MASSACHUSETTS AVE.,UNIT #850/3 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

119-9 
EIERMANN, MADELINE & ALEX M. EIERMANN 
TRS, THE 854 MASS AVE REAL TV TRUST 
16 LEE ST 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

119-9 
CABANA, GREG M. 
854 MASSACHUSETTS AVE.- UNIT #854/7 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

119-9 
KONZETT, MATTHIAS & DELIA C. KONZffi 
856 MASSACHUSETTS AVE. -UNIT 856/4 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

119-9 
MAN DANA SASSANFAR 
850 MASSACHUSETTS AVE. UNIT 7 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

119-9 
CAMBRIDGE AFFORDABLE HOUSING CORP. 
C/0 CAMBRIDGE HOUSING AUTHORITY 
362GREEN ST 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

119-9 
ZHANG, BIAO & YING YANG 
852 MASSACHUSETTS AVE,- UNIT #14 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

119-105 
DINSMORE, ROBERTA 
10 FLORENCE STREET 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139-3205 

119-9 
HABEDANCK, KRISTI KAY 
TR. OF KRISTI KAY HABEDANCK REVCO LIVING TR 
269 WEST WALNUT LANE 2ER 
PHILADELPHIA I PA 19144 

119-9 
CAMBRIDGE COURTYARD EIGHT FIFTY,LLC 
P.O. BOX 129 
WINCHESTER, MA 01890-3143 

119-9 
KO, REBECCA C. 
852 MASSACHUSETTSAVE.#7 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

119-9 
BEJERANO, BARAK & ORLY BEJERANO 
14 CRESCENT ST 
NATICK, MA 01760 

119-9 
LAWLESS, PETER 
854 MASSACHUSETTS AVE.- UNIT #854/10 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

119-9 
CHEN, JUSTIN A. 
860 MASSACHUSETTS AVE., #856/8 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

119-9 
VERNON, ELIZABETH 
850 MASSACHUSETTS AVE.- UNIT 850/8 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

119-9 
LAWRENCE, AUBREE A. 
852 MASSACHUSETTS AVE., #852/5 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

119-9 
WONG, DANIEL J. & DENNIS WONG 
852 MASSACHUSETTS AVE- UNIT 852/15 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

119-9 
MU, HENRY 
220 ATWELLS AVE 
PROVIDENCE, Rl 02903 

119-9 
TSAI, SUSAN & RILEY JANE TSAI 
116 ARLEIGH RD 
DOUGLASTON I NY 11363 

119-9 
WANG, WEIFANG 
842 MASSACHUSETTS AVE 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

119-9 
852 MASS AVE, LLC 
73 HANCOCK ST. 
LEXINGTON, MA 02420 

119-9 
RUTLEDGE, EDWARD M. 
854 MASSACHUSETTS AVE.- UNIT #854/6 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

119-9 
PELETIER, LAMBERTUS A. & 
MARIA SOPHIA KNAAP-VAN MEEUWEN TRS. 
856 MASS AVE., UNIT #856/3 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

119-9 
SOOD, YASH, ANIL SOOD, SHALINI SOOD & 
VIBHASOOD 
862 MASSACHUSETTS AVE., UNIT #862 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

119-9 
ODED VALIN 
8 WEINBERG ST 
KEFAR SAVA, -- 4465311 

119-9 
IP. PAK KAN & WAI MING DIMITRI AU 
852 MASSACHUSETTS AVE 852-6 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

119-9 
CARRE, EMILY & SUSAN TURNER TRUSTEES 
12 SAl NT MARY RD 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 



119-9 
LAM, BRIAN S. 
860 MASSACHUSETTS AVE., #854/5 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

119-9 
SOOD, YASH & ANIL SOOD 
860 MASSACHUSETTS AVE. -UNIT #858 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

119-9 
FELDMAN, ROBERT N. 
850 MASSACHUSETTS AVE. UNIT#15 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

119-9 
ARFIN, RONALD R., PAULA H. ARFIN & 
SCOTT K. ARFIN 
852 MASSACHUSETTS AVE. UNIT#11 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

119-9 
SOOD, Y ASH & ANIL SOOD 
860 MASSACHUSETTS AVE.- UNIT #860 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

119-9 
SUNNY NAILS,LLC 
846 MASSACHUSETTS AVE. 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

119-9 
CRAWFORD, JEAN L. 
368AMORYST 
JAMAICA PLAIN, MA 02130 

119-9 
FRIEDMAN, ANDA 
852 MASSACHUSETTS AVE.- UNIT #1 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

119-9 
PAN, HANQI 
C/0 BESSETTE REALTY 
P.O BX 1554 
ARLINGTON, MA 02474 

119-9 
LONG, MING & PING ZHENG 
860 MASSACHUSETTS AVE #850/9 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

119-9 
ROYALL, JEAN M. & ANN ROYALL 
11 BUENA VISTA AVE. 
RUMSON, NJ 07760 

119-9 
HUSSAIN, SALEEM 
848 MASSACHUSETTS AVE. -UNIT #848/8 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

119-9 
DONG, HUI & JIANSHENG Ll, 
TRUSTEES THE MASAV TRUST 
PO BOX456 
WINCHESTER, MA 01890 

119-9 
DONOVAN, ELIZABETH 
133 WESTBOURNE TERR. #3 
BROOKLINE, MA 02446 

119-9 
AROUSH, GEORGE & JACK AROUSH 
17 AUGUSTUS RD 
WALTHAM, MA 02452 

119-9 
CAMBRIDGE COURTYARD EIGHT FIFTY, LLC 
P.O BX 129 
WINCHESTER, MA 01890 

119-9 
RIKER, ELIZABETH 
57 ELLERY ST 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

119-9 
DOEBELE, JUSTIN W. 
C/0 OXFORD STREET REAL TV 
1644 MASS AVE 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138 

119-9 
YU, SHUYI 
860 MASSACHUSETTS AVE., #854/9 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

119-9 
LU,KATHY 
856 MASS AVE., UNIT #7 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

119-9 
RODRIGUEZ-ORELLANA, MANUEL & 
MARIA D. PIZZARO-FIGUEROA 
42 BEACON ST 
ARLINGTON, MA 02474 

119-9 
MELIA, ANN MARIE & CAREENA M. MELIA 
TRUSTEE OF KEVIN C. MELIA 
116 SKYLINE DR. 
ACTON, MA 01720 

119-9 
SCHERNWETTER, ROBERT & 
SUZANNE SCHERNWETTER 
852 MASS AVE #852/9 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

119-9 
ALAMGIR, SITARA 
860 MASSACHUSETTS AVE., #854/12 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

119-9 
XU, HAN & STEPHEN S. XU 
860 MASSACHUSETTS AVE., #854/11 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

119-9 
EBBS, ROBERT A. & OLGA E. EBBS 
848 MASS AVE UNIT 10 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

119-9 
SUNTER KRISTEN 
848 MASSACHUSETTS AVE- UNIT 848-5 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

119-9 
WANG, YING & SHUNZHU WANG 
854-3 MASSACHUSETTS AVE 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

119-9 
MESTY AN ADAM 
848 MASSACHUSETTS AVE- UNIT 2 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

119-9 
PARASCHIV, OANA & IULIANA PARASCHIV 
856 MASSACHUSETTS AVE . -UNIT #856/9 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 



119-9 
SONG ,JEEMI JUSTIN OH 
854 MASS AVE UNIT #854/14 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

117-29 
VARGA-GOLOVESENKO STEVEN SCHIFF KAREN 
38 MOON HILL RD 
LEXINGTON, MA 02421 

119-9 
VICHARE SHY AM 
850 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE- UNIT 850-2 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

117-29 
VANGER, MARK H., 
TR. OF SAVOY OFFICE REAL TV TRUST 
875 MASS., AVE., #3/4 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

117-29 
SULTAN JACQUES 
TR. OF THE MASSACHUSETTS AVE REALTYTRT 
38 PEQUOSSETTE RD 
BELMONT, MA 02478 
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PROJECT 
Tanjore Restaurant & Bar Sign 

DESCRIPTION OF THE PROJECT 
Exterior Sign, illuminated. 
Text: Tanjore Restaurant & BAR 
Sign Dimensions: 150"x28" 

( 

I, Valerie Burns, owner, give pennission for the new tenant to use the sign on the Bar at 
878 Massachusetts Ave., Cambridge, MA, 02139. 

Ifyou require any further information, feel free to contact me: 617 759-0475. 
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812312021 Gmail· FWd: New Name and Sign 

Gmail Mehmet Sahln <falcongraphics@gmall.com> 

Fwd: New Name and Sign 
1 message 

Valerie Bums <massachusettsavenue876.8BOIIc@gmail.com> 
To: falcongraphics@gmail.com 
Cc: Subin Dheke <subindheke@gmail.com>. Sunil Das <dassuni11 9@yahoo.com> 

This is the Owner or the bar my number 617 759-0475 
Please confinn email 
Thank you 
Valerie Bums 

Sent from my iPhone 

Begin forwarded message: 

From: vaJerie Bums <m<~ssachusettsavenue876.88011c@gmail .com> 
Date: August 19, 2021 at 1:41:37 PM EDT 
To: Subin Dheke <subindheke@gmail.com> 
Subject: New Name and Sign 

Mon. Aug 23, 2021 at 10:28 AM 

I Valerie Burns owner give permission for new 
tenant to use the sign on the bar at 878 
Massachusetts Ave. Cambridge 

Sent from my iPhone 

hllps1/moil.google.oorn/moll/u/07ik=329b70o1cc&view=pl&search=all&permlhld=threocl-f%3A1708894600216745183&slmpl=msg-f%3A17088946002... 1/1 
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